
# 16 Chris. Newport (15-6) -vs- Averett (13-6)
3/26/2026 at Danville, Va. (Cougar Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Hannah Zabik (6-2)
Loss: Haylee Callahan (6-2)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tyron Coble First: Dustin Price 
Start: 2:30 pm   Time: 1:55   Attendance: 106   Weather: 80 and sunny

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Chris. Newport 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 4 12 5
Averett 0 0 7 0 2 0 X 9 12 0

Chris. Newport 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Candace Slaw cf 4 0 2 1 0 0 3
Katrina Swan lf 4 0 1 1 0 0 1
Brooke Zuber 1b 3 0 1 0 1 0 1
    Aleigh Earp pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Katie Soughan pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Isabel Hall dp 3 0 2 0 0 0 1
    Kelsie Rogers pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kinsey Knapp pr/dp 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Olivia Miller ss 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Kimberly Jones 3b 3 0 0 0 1 0 2
Natalie Quinlan c 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Alexah Gordon pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Hailey Shields pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Simone Thompson rf 3 0 0 0 1 0 2
Cora Thomas 2b 3 2 2 1 0 0 0
Haylee Callahan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 4 12 4 3 0 10

2B: Candace Slaw (1); Brooke Zuber (1); Cora Thomas (1)
SB: Candace Slaw (1); Kelsie Rogers (1); Alexah Gordon (1); Cora
Thomas (1)
E: Olivia Miller (1); Kimberly Jones (1); Natalie Quinlan (3)

Averett 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Carson Bradsher ss 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Kennidy Kirby lf 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
Mackenzie Newcomb 3b 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Kadence Woodlief 2b 4 1 2 1 0 0 1
Kailey Gates cf/rf 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Abby Owen 1b 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
Brianna Brooks c 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Madison Akers pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Adrianna Winters dp 3 1 2 1 0 0 1
Hannah Zabik p/cf 3 1 2 1 0 0 2
Lily Strittmatter rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kaci Stephenson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 9 12 6 1 3 4

2B: Kennidy Kirby (1); Kadence Woodlief (2)
3B: Abby Owen (1)
SB: Carson Bradsher (2); Mackenzie Newcomb (2)
CS: Hannah Zabik (1)
DP: 1

Chris. Newport IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Haylee Callahan (L, 6-2) 6.0 12 9 7 1 3 0 0 0 0 30 31 3 11 97
Totals 12 9 7 1 3 0 0 0 0 30 31 3 11 97

Averett IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hannah Zabik (W, 6-2) 5.2 10 3 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 26 28 9 7 109
Kaci Stephenson 1.1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 2 2 28
Totals 12 4 4 3 0 1 0 0 0 32 35 11 9 137



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 1st CNU AUS
C. Slaw doubled down the lf line (1-2 FSB). 0 0
K. Swan fouled out to c (1-1 FB). 0 0
B. Zuber popped up to ss (1-0 B). 0 0
I. Hall flied out to cf (2-1 BBF). 0 0

Averett - Bottom of 1st CNU AUS
Carson Brads grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 0
Kennidy Kirb grounded out to p (1-1 BF). 0 0
Mackenzie Ne struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 0 0

Chris. Newport - Top of 2nd CNU AUS
O. Miller singled to center field (1-0 B). 0 0
O. Miller advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
K. Jones walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 0 0
N. Quinlan flied out to cf to left center (2-1 KBB). 0 0
S. Thompson walked (3-1 BFBBB); K. Jones advanced to second; O. Miller advanced to third. 0 0
C. Thomas popped up to ss (3-2 BBKBF). 0 0
C. Slaw reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BBKF); S. Thompson advanced to second; K. Jones advanced to
third; O. Miller out at home 3b to c. 0 0

Averett - Bottom of 2nd CNU AUS
Kadence Wood out at first lf to 1b to shortstop (1-1 BK). 0 0
Kailey Gates grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
Abby Owen grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKS). 0 0

Chris. Newport - Top of 3rd CNU AUS
K. Swan flied out to rf (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
B. Zuber doubled to center field (0-2 FK). 0 0
A. Earp pinch ran for B. Zuber. 0 0
I. Hall singled through the left side (3-2 BBFBKFF); A. Earp advanced to third. 0 0
K. Rogers pinch ran for I. Hall. 0 0
K. Rogers stole second. 0 0
O. Miller fouled out to c (2-2 KBSB). 0 0
K. Jones grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBBF). 0 0

Averett - Bottom of 3rd CNU AUS
B. Zuber to 1b for A. Earp. 0 0
I. Hall to dp for K. Rogers. 0 0
Brianna Broo singled to first base (1-2 KBK). 0 0
Madison Aker pinch ran for Brianna Broo. 0 0
Adrianna Win singled to pitcher, bunt (1-0 B); Madison Aker advanced to second. 0 0
Adrianna Win advanced to second; Madison Aker advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 0 0
Hannah Zabik singled to shortstop, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-1 K); Adrianna Win advanced
to third, scored on a throwing error by ss; Madison Aker scored. 0 2
Carson Brads singled to pitcher (0-0); Hannah Zabik advanced to third. 0 2
Carson Brads stole second. 0 2
Kennidy Kirb doubled down the rf line, 2 RBI (1-2 KFBFFF); Carson Brads scored; Hannah Zabik scored. 0 4
Mackenzie Ne singled to center field (1-2 KBSFF); Kennidy Kirb advanced to third. 0 4
Mackenzie Ne stole second; Kennidy Kirb scored on a throwing error by c, unearned. 0 5
Mackenzie Ne stole third. 0 5
Kadence Wood doubled down the rf line, RBI (1-2 KKB); Mackenzie Ne scored. 0 6
Kailey Gates reached on a fielding error by 3b (2-2 BSBF). 0 6



Abby Owen grounded out to p (0-2 KF); Kailey Gates advanced to second; Kadence Wood advanced to
third. 0 6
Brianna Broo to c for Madison Aker. 0 6
Brianna Broo reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 BBBKF); Kailey Gates advanced to third; Kadence Wood out
at home 3b to c. 0 6
Brianna Broo advanced to third; Kailey Gates scored on a throwing error by c, unearned. 0 7
Adrianna Win grounded out to 3b, bunt (1-0 B). 0 7

Runs: 7   Hits: 7   Errors: 5   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 4th CNU AUS
N. Quinlan singled to left field (2-2 BBFF). 0 7
A. Gordon pinch ran for N. Quinlan. 0 7
A. Gordon stole second. 0 7
S. Thompson grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK); A. Gordon advanced to third. 0 7
C. Thomas singled to pitcher, bunt, RBI (0-0); A. Gordon scored. 1 7
C. Thomas stole second. 1 7
C. Slaw grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB); C. Thomas advanced to third. 1 7
K. Swan singled to left field, RBI (1-1 BF); C. Thomas scored. 2 7
B. Zuber grounded out to 2b (2-2 BSBF). 2 7

Averett - Bottom of 4th CNU AUS
N. Quinlan to c for A. Gordon. 2 7
Hannah Zabik singled to right field (0-0). 2 7
Hannah Zabik out at second c to lf, caught stealing. 2 7
Carson Brads struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 2 7
Kennidy Kirb lined out to rf (2-0 BB). 2 7

Chris. Newport - Top of 5th CNU AUS
I. Hall singled to right center (1-1 BS). 2 7
K. Knapp pinch ran for I. Hall. 2 7
O. Miller lined into double play 2b to 1b (0-1 F); K. Knapp out on the play. 2 7
K. Jones lined out to 2b (2-2 KBFBFF). 2 7

Averett - Bottom of 5th CNU AUS
Mackenzie Ne struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 2 7
Kadence Wood doubled down the lf line (1-1 BK). 2 7
Kailey Gates lined out to ss (0-0). 2 7
Abby Owen tripled to center field, RBI (0-0); Kadence Wood scored. 2 8
Brianna Broo walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 2 8
Adrianna Win singled to shortstop, RBI (1-0 B); Brianna Broo advanced to third on the throw; Abby Owen
scored. 2 9
Hannah Zabik grounded out to p (0-0). 2 9

Chris. Newport - Top of 6th CNU AUS
N. Quinlan grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 9
S. Thompson grounded out to ss (2-1 BFB). 2 9
C. Thomas doubled to left field (1-0 B). 2 9
C. Slaw singled to left field, RBI (0-1 F); C. Thomas scored. 3 9
Kailey Gates to rf. 3 9
Hannah Zabik to cf. 3 9
Kaci Stephen to p for Lily Strittm. 3 9
C. Slaw stole second. 3 9
K. Swan popped up to 2b (3-2 BKBBKF). 3 9

Averett - Bottom of 6th CNU AUS
Carson Brads singled to shortstop (1-1 FB). 3 9



Carson Brads stole second. 3 9
Kennidy Kirb grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB); Carson Brads advanced to third. 3 9
Mackenzie Ne flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 3 9
Kadence Wood grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 9

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 7th CNU AUS
B. Zuber walked (3-1 BBSBB). 3 9
K. Soughan pinch ran for B. Zuber. 3 9
K. Knapp to dp. 3 9
K. Knapp singled to left field (1-2 KBFFF); K. Soughan advanced to second. 3 9
O. Miller singled to left field (1-0 B); K. Knapp advanced to second; K. Soughan advanced to third. 3 9
K. Jones reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); O. Miller advanced to second; K. Knapp advanced to third;
K. Soughan out at home 3b to c. 3 9
N. Quinlan reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-0); K. Jones advanced to second; O. Miller out at third ss to
3b; K. Knapp scored. 4 9
H. Shields pinch ran for N. Quinlan. 4 9
S. Thompson lined out to ss (2-1 BBS). 4 9

Averett - Bottom of 7th CNU AUS


